(5) Not more than twenty nor less than five days before the election, the city clerk shall cause the ordinance or resolution submitted to the voters to be printed in at least two, but not to exceed four, daily newspapers published in the city, or, if there shall be no daily newspapers published in such city, then in one or more \* \* \* newspapers of general circulation therein.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 1, 1925.

No. 223, S.]

[Published June 3, 1925.

## CHAPTER 221.

AN ACT to amend section 331.19 (4270) of the statutes relating to publishing legal notices.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 331.19 (4270) of the statutes is amended to read: 331.19 (4270) Whenever a legal notice is required by law to be published in a newspaper in any county and no public newspaper shall be printed therein, or when there shall be but one such newspaper and the publisher thereof shall refuse to publish such notice, such notice shall, unless otherwise specially provided, be deemed required by law to be published in a newspaper printed in an adjoining county, if there be any such; and proof by affidavit of the reason why such publication was made in an adjoining county shall accompany the proof of publication or the order for publication, when any is necessary, may be made or amended by the court or judge so as to designate a newspaper in an adjoining county, upon affidavit showing the necessity therefor. Whenever publication is made in an adjoining county, under this section, copies of the notice shall be posted in at least three public places in the first county. Whenever a legal notice is required by law to be published in a newspaper in any county having a village or city situated partly in said county and partly in an adjoining county where there is no newspaper printed in such village or city within the county first mentioned but there shall be a newspaper published in such village or city within such adjoining county, such notice may be published in such last mentioned newspaper.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 1, 1925.

No. 219, S.]

[Published June 3, 1925.

## CHAPTER 222.

AN ACT to amend section 31.04, subsection (5) of section 31.05, and the introductory paragraph of section 31.09 of the statutes, relating to dams in navigable waters.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 31.04, subsection (5) of section 31.05, and the introductory paragraph of section 31.09 of the statutes are amended to read: 31.04 Permits to construct, operate and maintain dams may be granted to persons, \* \* corporations or municipalities under the provisions of this chapter. \* \*

(31.05) (5) The approximate amount of hydraulic power that
\* \* the proposed dam is capable of developing.

(31.09) (Introductory paragraph) Each applicant for a permit to construct, operate and maintain a dam for the purpose of developing power or for the purpose of aiding in the development of power by other dams through the creation of reservoirs or otherwise, and each applicant for a permit to construct, operate and maintain a dam for any other purpose whatsoever, which is capable of developing fifty theoretical horsepower or more available for fifty per cent of the time throughout the year, shall file with his application for a permit, in addition to the requirements of section 31.05 or section 31.07 as the case may be \* \* • the following proposals:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 1, 1925.

299